

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:)	
)	Docket No. 40-8943
CROW BUTTE RESOURCES, INC.)	
)	ASLBP No. 08-867-02-OLA-BD01
(License Renewal))	

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF LBP-15-11 AND LBP-16-07

Tyson R. Smith
Winston & Strawn LLP
101 California Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

COUNSEL FOR CROW BUTTE
RESOURCES, INC.

June 20, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

STANDARD FOR REVIEW 4

DISCUSSION..... 5

 A. Contention 1 Was Untimely..... 5

 1. Contentions Must Be Filed When Information First Becomes
 Available 5

 2. The Board Applied the Incorrect Standard In Assessing the Timeliness
 of Proposed Contention 1..... 7

 B. The Final EA Satisfies the NHPA and NEPA 14

 1. The NRC Staff Undertook Extensive Efforts To Identify Cultural
 Resources 15

 2. The NRC Staff Did Not Overlook Any TCPs 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT DECISIONS

National Indian Youth Council v. Watt,
664 F.2d 220 (10th Cir. 1981)18

New York v. NRC,
__ F.3d __ (D.C. Cir.) (slip op. June 3, 2016)22

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Burke,
981 F.Supp.2d 1099 (D. Utah 2013).....19

Southern Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Norton,
326 F.Supp.2d 102 (D.D.C. 2004)15

Town of Winthrop v. Federal Aviation Administration,
535 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....15

Wilderness Society v. U.S. Bureau of Land Management,
822 F.Supp.2d 933 (D. Ariz. 2011)19

Wilson v. Block,
708 F.2d 735 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....18

ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS

AmerGen Energy Co., LLC (Oyster Creek Nuclear Generating Station),
CLI-09-7, 69 NRC 235 (2009).....9

Duke Power Co. (Catawba Nuclear Station, Units 1 & 2),
CLI-83-19, 17 NRC 1041 (1983).....9

Entergy Nuclear Generation Co. and Entergy Nuclear (Pilgrim Nuclear Power Station),
CLI-12-10, 75 NRC 479 (2012).....6, 13

Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Indian Point Nuclear Generating Units 2 and 3),
CLI-16-10, __ NRC __ (slip op. June 2, 2016)10

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. (Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Station),
LBP-06-14, 63 NRC 568 (2006).....9

Entergy Nuclear Vermont Yankee, L.L.C. and Entergy Nuclear Operations, Inc. (Vermont
Yankee Nuclear Power Station), CLI-11-2, 73 NRC 333 (2011).....14

Northern States Power Co. (Prairie Island Nuclear Generating Plant, Units 1 and 2),
CLI-10-27, 72 NRC 481 (2010).....6

<i>Pacific Gas and Electric Company</i> (Diablo Canyon Power Plant Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), CLI-08-1, 67 NRC 1 (2008)	7
<i>Philadelphia Elec. Co.</i> (Limerick Generating Station, Units 1 and 2), LBP-83-39, 18 NRC 67 (1983).....	6
<i>Private Fuel Storage, LLC</i> (Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation), LBP-00-27, 52 NRC 216 (2000).....	5
<i>Sacramento Municipal Utility District</i> (Rancho Seco Nuclear Generating Station), CLI-93-3, 37 NRC 135 (1993).....	6
<i>Shaw Areva MOX Services, LLC</i> (Mixed Oxide Fuel Fabrication Facility), CLI-09-2, 69 NRC 55 (2009).....	6

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

10 C.F.R. § 2.309(c)(1).....	5, 6, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.309(f)(2)	5, 6, 8, 9
10 C.F.R. § 2.341(b)(4).....	1, 4

June 20, 2016
